Home » MONACOR » MONACOR PATL-100/XC 100V/Line Signal Transformer User Guide
MONACOR PATL-100/XC 100V/Line Signal Transformer User Guide
100V/Line Signal Transformer
These instructions are intended for installers with specific knowledge of 100V technology for PA applications.
Please read the instructions carefully prior to installation and keep them for later reference.
Contents
1  Applications
2  Important Notes
3  Matching the Output
Voltage
4  Connections
5  Specifications
6  Documents / Resources
6.1  References
7  Related Posts
Applications
MONACOR PATL-100/XC 100V/Line Signal Transformer User
Guide
Manuals+ —  User Manuals Simplified.
The transformer PATL-100/XC (100V Public Address to Line) has been specially designed for transforming a 100V
audio signal into a line level signal. Thus, it is possible to insert an additional AF amplifier with line input at any
position of the 100V line. PATL-100/XC operates in a passive mode, i.e. it does not require any operating voltage.
Due to various combination options of jumper arrangements inside the transformer and a trimming potentiometer
accessible from the outside, the line output level can be ideally matched to the subsequent device.
Important Notes
The device corresponds to all relevant directives of the EU and is therefore marked with  .
The device is suitable for indoor use only. Protect it against dripping water, splash water and high air humidity.
The admissible ambient temperature range is 0–40°C.
For cleaning only use a dry, soft cloth; never use chemicals or water.
No guarantee claims for the device or liability for any resulting personal damage or material damage will be
accepted if the device is used for other purposes than originally intended, if it is not correctly connected or if it is
not repaired in an expert way.
If the device is to be put out of operation definitively, dispose of the device in accordance with local regulations.
Matching the Output Voltage
The combination “D” and “1” of the jumpers for an effective output voltage of 2.75V with an input voltage of 100V
is preset in the factory. If a different level is required, adjust this level by rearranging the jumpers in the device. For
this modification, the device must be disconnected! The table below lists the options for jumper arrangement.
For fine adjustment, it is possible to reduce the output level with the trimming potentiometer on the left of the RCA
jack. However, the output voltage always depends on the input voltage, i.e. it will change with the volume adjusted
on the PA amplifier.
Connections
 WARNING During operation, there is a hazard of contact with dangerous voltage of up to 100V at the
terminal. Installation must only be made by skilled personnel.
1. Prior to installing PATL-100/XC, completely switch off the PA system so that the 100V line of the PA amplifier
will not carry any voltage!
2. The 2-pole screw terminal is used as a signal input. Connect this terminal to the 100V PA line. To make
handling easier, remove the terminal from its plug-in connection on the device and replace it after connection.
3. Connect the line input of the device to be connected to the XLR or RCA connector of the transformer.
The configuration of the XLR connector of PATL-100/XC is as follows:
1 = not connected
2 = signal +
3 = signal −
Specifications
Input level: . . . . . . . . . 50–100V
Connection of input: . 2-pole screw terminal
Output level: . . . . . . . . 0–5.6V with 100V at the input
Connection of output: XLR chassis connector, bal. and RCA jack
Ambient temperature: 0–40°C
Dimensions: . . . . . . . . 100 × 60 × 190mm
Weight: . . . . . . . . . . . 625g
Subject to technical modification.
Input voltage100 V Input voltage70 V Input voltage50 V
Jum
per 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3
A
Outp
ut vo
ltage
1,10 V 1,60 V 2,25 V 0,80 V 1,12 V 1,56 V 0,54 V 0,77 V 1,10 V
B 1,60 V 2,25 V 3,20 V 1,12 V 1,60 V 2,25 V 0,78 V 1,10 V 1,56 V
C 2,25 V 3,20 V 4,60 V 1,60 V 2,30 V 3,23 V 1,10 V 1,56 V 2,22 V
D 2,75 V 4,00 V 5,64 V 1,96 V 2,78 V 4,00 V 1,35 V 1,90 V 2,70 V
MONACOR INTERNATIONAL GmbH & Co. KG • Zum Falsch 36 • 28307 Bremen • Germany Copyright© by
MONACOR INTERNATIONAL. All rights reserved.
A-2062.00.02.07.2023
Documents / Resources
MONACOR PATL-100/XC 100V/Line Signal Transformer  [pdf] User Guide
PATL-100 XC 100V Line Signal Transformer, PATL-100 XC, 100V Line Signal Transformer, Line
Signal Transformer, Signal Transformer, Transformer
References
 MONACOR: Monacor
User Manual
Manuals+, Privacy Policy
	MONACOR PATL-100/XC 100V/Line Signal Transformer User Guide